There have been no companies which have become the subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates during 
the year under review. However, subsequent to 31.03.2025, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 
18.07.2025 has allotted 45,50,004 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of Rs. 10/- per share 
aggregating upto Rs. 4,55,00,040 (Rupees Four Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs and Forty Rupees Only), for 
consideration other than cash towards consideration for acquisition of 15,16,668 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
each constituting 28.62% stake in Qrops Advisory Services Private Limited, to the shareholders of Qrops 
Advisory Services Private Limited on swap basis.